
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

 
RAJYA SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1866 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE3RD AUGUST, 2016/SRAVANA12,1938 (SAKA) 
 
CONFISCATED NAROTICS STOLEN FROM POLICE CUSTODY 
 
1866. SHRI ANUBHAV MOHANTY: 
 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) the quantum of narcotics confiscated by various methods by the police 
in the country during the years 2013-14, 2014-15 and 2015-16, State/UT 
wise detailed list thereof; 
 
(b) whether any of the narcotics confiscated and placed in the custody of 
the police has been stolen from their custody, if so, the details thereof; 
 
(c) whether the narcotics was stolen from the police custody with the 
nexus of the police; and 
 
(d) if so, how many such cases has come to the notice of Government and 
what action has been taken against those found guilty? 
 
ANSWER 
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 
 
(a):  The State/UT-wise quantum of Narcotics Drugs confiscated by the 

Police in the country in the calendar years 2014, 2015 and 2016, as 

reported to NCB, is given at Annexure-A. 

 

(b) to (d):  Yes, Sir. As per available information, there have beenthree 

cases ofmissingof confiscatednarcoticsfromgo-downs of law  
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enforcement agencies in Manipur (01) and Jammu & Kashmir (02), in the 

last three years.In all these casesaction against police/NCB 

officialsconcerned has been taken under the relevant provisions of the 

Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985 and the Indian 

Penal Code. FIR’s have been registered in all three cases. 
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STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2014  

 COCAINE  
(in kg) 

EPHEDRINE 
 (in kg) 

GANJA 
(in kg) 

HASHISH 
(in kg) 

HEROIN 
(in kg) 

METHAMPHETAM
INE 

(in kg) 

METHAQUALONE 
(MANDRAX) 

(in kg) 

OPIUM 
(in kg) 

ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 68.73 0.45 0 0 0 0 
ANDHRA PRADESH 0 69 7884 0 0 0 0.02 0 
ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 347.28 0 1.06 0 0 31.27 
ASSAM 0 0 8613.98 0 14.55 0 0 9.49 
BIHAR 0 0 332.98 0 0 0 0 0 
CHANDIGARH 0.05 0 29.17 30.92 40.6 0 0 39.43 
CHHATTISGARH 0 0 1524.57 0 0.89 0 0 0.07 
DADAR & NAGAR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GOA 0.06 0 23.62 5.94 0.06 0 0.11 0.04 
GUJARAT 2.28 4.68 453.94 89.38 2.88 0 0 0
HARYANA 0 0 1032.87 87.42 4.35 0 0 42.54 
HIMMACHAL PRADESH 0.08 0 0 377.37 0.79 0 0 8.02 
JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 122.86 226.66 130.73 0 0 0 
JHARKHAND 0 0 452.71 0 0.69 0 0 3.52 
KARNATAKA 1.47 0 2120.36 2.96 3.21 0 0 0.93 
KERALA 0 0 1027.2 9.66 7.62 0 0 0.04 
MADHYA PRADESH 0 88.75 3431.24 8.91 21.35 0 0 506.84 
MAHARASHTRA 2.16 139.15 5543.15 42.24 4.8 10.17 7.05 57.01 
MANIPUR 1.55 0 3033.36 0 5.1 0 0 72.03 
MEGHALAYA 0 0 0 0 0.14 0 0 0
MIZORAM 0 79.55 781.95 0 6.24 15.6 0 0.52 
NAGALAND 0 0 3239 0 1.7 0 0 5 
NEW DELHI 5.5 169.9 12598.47 164.18 271.53 3.35 46.8 44.52 
ORISSA 0 0 25588.21 0 0.16 0 0 29.5 
PUNJAB 0 0 206.78 55.77 729.91 0 0 392.66 
RAJASTHAN 0 0 1564.34 53.86 33.08 0 0 452.04 
SIKKIM 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 0 0 
TAMIL NADU 0.12 103 272.43 0.98 5.13 1.03 0.01 0 
TRIPURA 0 0 2525 0 0 0 0 0 
UTTAR PRADESH 1.41 0 8682.82 993.81 41.3 0 0 46.13 
UTTARANCHAL 0 0 32.3 116.01 2.58 0 0 0 
WEST BENGAL 0 0 16765.81 13.99 40.44 0 0 24.78 
Total 14.68 654.03 1,08,299.72 2,280.48 1,370.87 30.15 53.99 1,766.37 
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STATEWISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEZIED IN 2015 

 
COCAINE  

 (in kg) 
 
EPHEDRINE 

GANJA  
(in kg) 

HASHISH 
 (in kg) 

HEROIN  
(in kg) 

MEPHEDRONE 
 (in kg) 

Methaqualone (Mandrax) (in 
Kgs) 

OPIUM  
(in kg) 

ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 0 0.00 894.24 0 1.23 0 0.00 8.78 

ASSAM 0 20.00 1085.33 0 7.38 0 0.00 21.27 
BIHAR 0 0.00 14.37 0 1.12 0 0.00 1.97 
CHANDIGARH 0 0.00 53.4 10.76 0.8 0 0.00 39.1 
CHHATTISGARH 0 0.00 6074.98 0 2.52 0 0.00 12.21 
DADAR & NAGAR 0 0.00 18.66 0 0 0 0.00 0 
GOA 0.24 0.00 107.12 293.79 87 0.06 0.00 0 
GUJARAT 0 0.00 1867.42 13.89 0 0 0.00 2.75 
HARYANA 0.23 0.00 473.11 727.98 155.92 0 0.00 184.85 
HIMMACHAL 
PRADESH 0.01 0.00 0.84 406.27 0.64 0 0.00 4.12 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 1.44 0.00 114.03 155.45 72.07 0 0.00 2.11 
JHARKHAND 0 0.00 1203.53 0 3.63 0 0.00 46.6 
KARNATAKA 7.19 0.00 2472.75 15.19 3.22 0 0.00 8.55 
KERALA 0.01 0.00 810.55 96.8 3.2 0 0.00 0.01 
MADHYA PRADESH 0 24.84 5373.94 5.21 8.56 0 0.00 85.65 
MAHARASHTRA 62.01 1.99 4147.08 31.78 235.61 142.31 2.68 271.75 
MANIPUR 0 24.84 4745.23 0 4.18 0 0.00 39.1 
MEGHALAYA 0 1.99 3.2 0 0 0 0.00 0 
MIZORAM 0 0.00 525.42 0 5.59 0 0.00 0.35 
NAGALAND 0 0.00 6957 0 4.6 0 0.00 9.5 
NEW DELHI 20.87 50.2 5389.87 421.48 98.47 1125.57 80.51 50.21 
ORISSA 0 0.00 19219.77 0 0.02 0 0.00 0 

PUNJAB 0 50.20 881.6 78.66 601.88 0 4.79 420.88 
RAJASTHAN 0.15 0.00 5066.25 35.56 45.39 0 0.26 409.98 
TAMIL NADU 3.7 0.00 0 2 0 0 1.55 0 
TRIPURA 0 0.00 460.7 53 0.05 0 0.00 0 
UTTAR PRADESH 1.65 0.00 10516.49 899.24 20.34 0 0.00 15.32 
UTTARANCHAL 0 0.00 113.89 90.74 0.76 0 0.00 16.9 
WEST BENGAL 14.88 0.00 15785.88 12.93 50.79 0 0.00 34.79 
Total 113.15 97.03 94,403.03 3,350.73 1,416.01 1,267.94 89.79 1,686.74 

 
******* 
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STATE WISE QUANTITY OF VARIOUS DRUGS SEIZED IN 2016 (UPTO JUNE)                      provisional data 
 

 
COCAINE 

 (in kg) 
EPHEDRINE 

 (in kg) 
GANJA 
(in kg) 

HASHISH 
 (in kg) 

HEROIN  
(in kg) 

METHAPHETAMINE 
(in Kgs) 

MEMHAQUALONE 
(MANDRAX (in Kgs) OPIUM (in kg) 

ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 1448.9 0 0 0 0 0 
ARUNACHAL 
PRADESH 0 0 2100.97 0 0.07 0 0 0.17 

ASSAM 0 0 1410.15 0 0.47 0 0 99.06 
BIHAR 0 0 168.5 0 0 0 0 6.1 
CHANDIGARH 0 0 17.3 14.1 23.09 0 0 6.5
CHHATTISGARH 0 0 2219.44 0 0 0.06 0 2.9 
GOA 0.14 0 1.49 5.72 0 0 0 0 
GUJARAT 0 0 1313.46 26.39 2.57 0 0 0 
HARYANA 0 0 645.92 45.65 133.41 0 0 21.18 
HIMMACHAL 
PRADESH 0 0 1.9 187.42 0.2 0 0 8.91 

JAMMU & KASHMIR 0 0 36.13 52.7 4.51 0 0 0.6 
JHARKHAND 0 0 455.06 0 0 0 0 14.55 
KARNATAKA 1.32 20 781.44 0 1.69 0 0 0 
KERALA 0 0 3378.63 7.28 0.48 0 0 0 
MADHAYA PRADESH 0 0 976.73 0.48 5.55 0 0 27.37 
MAHARASHTRA 2.17 44500 437.03 48.07 3.71 142.31 0 3.38 
MANIPUR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 25 
MIZORAM 0 0 47.94 0 1.69 0 0 3.15 
NAGALAND 0 0 3319 0 0 0 0 3
NEW DELHI 2.57 291.82 4317.57 196.02 47.9 1125.57 19.21 0.06 
ORISSA 0 0 6175.99 0 0.01 0 0 0 
PUNJAB 0 0 130.05 59.86 97.78 0 0 104.64 
RAJASTHAN 0.02 0 1761.72 25.32 3.42 0 0 202.49 
TAMIL NADU 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
UTTAR PRADESH 0 0 2710.48 424.85 10.3 0 0 68.54 
UTTARANCHAL 0 0 203.6 37.28 0.7 0 0 5.62 
WEST BENGAL 0.28 0 4356.85 12.99 13.58 0 0.14 59.94 
Total 6.51 44,811.82 38,418.89 1,144.12 351.12 1267.94 19.35 663.15 

 
******* 


